

## Discipline Summary

### Registrant S

**April 29, 30, May 2, 9, 15, 2025**

#### Decision

On August 5, 2025, the Ontario Massage Therapists Discipline Tribunal (Tribunal) issued a decision dismissing the following allegations of professional misconduct against Registrant S:

1. sexual abuse of a client;
2. contravening a standard of practice of the profession or a published standard of the College or failing to maintain the standard of practice of the profession, in particular the Standard of Practice: Prevention of Sexual Abuse;
3. abusing a client verbally or physically; and
4. engaging in conduct or performing an act relevant to the practice of the profession that, having regard to all the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional.

The Tribunal found the College did not prove that the Registrant touched, prodded or rubbed a client's arms and hands with his erect penis through his clothing during a massage therapy treatment. Consequently, the Tribunal made no findings of professional misconduct.

The complete decision and reasons are available online on the [Canadian Legal Information Institute \(CanLII\)](#) website.